

No. 14-704

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ESPANOLA JACKSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.; SE-
COND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; CALGUNS
FOUNDATION, INC.; FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION,
INC.; CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL FIRE-
ARMS LICENSEES, INC.; MADISON SOCIETY, INC.; AND
STATE FIREARMS POLICY ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

January 15, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Summary Reversal Is Appropriate Because The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With One Of <i>Heller</i> ’s Central Holdings.....	6
II. The Court Should Clarify The Standard Of Review That Applies To Second Amendment Challenges	7
A. <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Expressly Hold That Second Amendment Claims Are Not Subject To An Interest-Balancing Inquiry.....	7
B. De Facto Interest-Balancing Is Now The Prevailing Rule In The Lower Courts.....	10
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	13, 17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 17
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144, 1176 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2014 WL 7181334 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2014).....	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Marzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010);	10
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, Heller, HLR, and <i>Holistic Legal Reasoning</i> , 122 Harvard L. Rev. 145 (2008)	15
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third Battle Over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012).	16
Joseph Blocher, <i>Categoricalism and Balancing in First and Second Amendment Analysis</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 375 (2009).....	9
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No. 07–290).....	12
